CITY OF EMERYVILLE/EMERYVILLE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 2016-2017 COMMUNITY GRANTS FINAL REPORT

Organization N	Name <u>Emeryville Citiz</u>	ens Assistance Program	
Mailing Addres	ss <u>3610 San Pablo A</u>	venue, Emeryville, California 94	4608
Contact Perso	n <u>Bobby Miller</u>	Title: Volunteer Admin As	sistant_Phone: <u>510-410-3195</u>
ProjectTitle <u>Er</u>	neryville Citizens Ass	istance Program	
Start Date	July 1, 2016	End Date:	June 30, 2017

Please complete all sections of this form and return 2 copies of the report form and 1 copy of all supporting documents to the City of Emeryville by 5 pm May 31, 2017. If necessary, you may use additional sheets of paper. Supporting documents MUST include copies of any publicity the project received, marketing materials, programs, and/or brochures, and may include photographs, slides and other relevant materials which document your project activities. BE SURE THE REPORT IS SIGNED, AND BE SURE TO MAKE A COPY FOR YOUR FILES. This report must be typed.

- 1. Provide a brief description of approved project (incl. activities, dates, sites). Please briefly describe any changes in the project since the application was submitted:
 - Healthy food distribution six days per week: products include fruits, vegetables, meats, can goods, dry packaged goods, can goods, and frozen meals.
 - Prepared food from healthy food providers distributed weekly at ECAP, and hot meals served in nearby parks and homeless encampments.
 - 3. Clothing distribution: giving away new and used clothes in emergencies.
 - Holiday donation drives collecting essentials to provide Thanksgiving food baskets, Christmas gifts (children toys) and Christmas day dinner.
 - Regular distribution of house hold items.

All operations were carried out by ECAP volunteers. Donations from the City of Emeryville, County of Alameda Food bank, corporate and private individuals made the project possible.

2. Did this project achieve the goals which had been originally intended? Identify any significant problems or difficulties encountered in the execution of this project. Please be frank.

ECAP met and exceeded the goals that had been originally intended as follows:

ECAP statistics are tracked separately for general public distribution and federal government sponsored programs. USDA is the federal government giveaway program administered through ECAP and the Alameda County Community Food Bank. General public distributions are comprised of supplies from food drives, regular donations from local Emeryville businesses, corporate food stores in Marin and Contra Costa Counties, as well as direct food purchases using private and corporate donations. Alameda County's Food Bank also provides large quantities of fruits, vegetables, and dry goods to be distributed to the public in addition to the special government sponsored programs.

General public distribution:

The public is served often as their need arises. Many come several times per week. These statistics reflect the total number of people counted at daily distributions.

Total number of people served	182,430	July 1, 2016 to April 30, 2017
Total number of households(families)	63,590	July 1, 2016 to April 30, 2017

USDA government monthly distribution: (one day per month)

Total number of people served 9,340 July 1, 2016 to April 30, 2017* Total number of households(families) 3,237 July 1, 2016 to April 30, 2017

* Total number of people counted at each distribution

Actual cash value of food, clothing, and other items distributed in our community by ECAP are conservatively estimated at more than 3 million dollars this year.

<u>Clothing distributed</u> -- New and used clothes made available every day for people to serve themselves. ECAP maintains an after-hours clothes box assessable for people who are unable to come in during regular business hours. In addition, we help people find clothing suitable for job interviews, children's school clothes, and our most recent emphasis is finding and providing suitable clothing for expectant mothers and their new babies.

Holiday drives for Thanksgiving food, Christmas gifts and Christmas dinner -Special Thanksgiving baskets distributed to seniors and families increased from 450 last year to approximately 600 this year. To assist seniors ECAP made personal deliveries of baskets to several local living facilities, and numerous people who were sick and shut in throughout the city. Additionally, hot food was delivered to local homeless encampments.

In collaboration with Emeryville Unified School District and the Alameda County Fire Department in Emeryville, ECAP assisted in a Christmas gift distribution for approximately 500 local children. Plenty toys were available for all the children to came to the event.

Additional services provided by ECAP during the year included emergency shuttle service transportation helping a number of people to their medical and other important appointments; resource referrals; helping clean up our neighborhood; and responding to needs of families referred by the food bank and other agencies for assistance. The inclusion of an already prepared lunch on Saturdays and a regular hot meal feeding at homeless encampments increased our outreach in the homeless community.

As the public demands more services, the lack of adequate vehicles is a major problem. Most organizations require us to pick up donations from their places of business. We still need another cargo van in good working condition to meet our daily needs.

Briefly describe your marketing effort and discuss its effectiveness.

We have made ECAP signs placed on the sides of our vehicles. We have established social media with facebook page profile name Emeryville Citizens Assistance Program – ECAP, Twitter, "Go Fund Me", Paypal, YouTube, and internet web page www.ecaprogram.org.

In addition, ECAP has a printed tri-fold information pamphlet and flyer.

These efforts have produced heightened awareness and interest in helping ECAP, as many new volunteers have come forward willing to work on meeting the increased level of need in the community. We have established liaison with additional businesses who are stepping up with donations of food, etc. ECAP is working to help people become self-sufficient individuals.

4.	List the number of people directly employed by this project including yourself, if applicable Attach a list of all paid staff to this report:
	Attach a list of all paid staff to this report.

A. Artistic Personnel: 0
C. Other Personnel: 0
B. Administrative Personnel: 0
D. Total (Add A+B+C): 0

- How many people (individuals and households) were <u>directly</u> reached by this project (not including organization/project personnel): <u>191,770*</u>.
 * These numbers include repeat customers, counted again each time they come in for a donation.
- 6. How did the program/activity benefit the Emeryville community and/or contribute to the artistic and cultural aspects of Emeryville?

ECAP provides a source of support for many people in need of food, clothing, and other basics for survival. The kind of support and outreach provided by ECAP serves to help keep families together. The program serves all age groups, genders, preferences, national origins, and disabled.

Volunteers treat people with dignity and respect. Our client-choice shopping method gives participants the same experience as if they were shopping in a regular grocery store. This positive community interaction makes some people more appreciative of the City of Emeryville and inspires them to volunteer, helping to clean up some of the street blight and trash. For others who are not destitute, a little food or clothing from ECAP elevates them to the point they can make it on their own, improving their dignity and sense of pride.

ECAP provides a mechanism for the City, through its grant support, to improve the conditions of people in need, helping them to become self-sufficient.

Date: 5-30-17

Nellie Hannon, Director

CITY OF EMERYVILLE COMMUNITY GRANTS FY 16-17 FINAL REPORT BUDGET SUMMARY

Line-Item	Total Actual Line Item Cost	Amount of Community Grant Funds Used for Line-Item	
Admin. Salaries & Fees (including any Fiscal Agent fees)	0		
Artistic Salaries & Fees	0		
Other Salaries & Fees (specify)	0		
Equipment/Supplies/Materials			
1. Cleaning/janitorial	1,600		
2. Hygiene	1,500		
3. Vehicles	6,750		
4. Walk-in Freezer	12,700		
5. Office Equipment/Supplies	1,200		
6. Building Maintenance	1,440		
Travel/Transportation	9,600		
Promotion/Publicity	200		
Other Expenses (Specify)			
1. Insurance	5,112	1	
2. Legal	1,500	1	
3. Food	4,750		
4. General operations	3,600	_	
Other Administrative Expenses			
1. Rent			
2. Taxes	48,792	48,792	
3. EBMUD	6,900	6,900	
4. Verizon	759.25	812.52 757.25	
5. ATT	1,586.59 1,153.04	1,560 982.80	
6. PG&E	6,038.87	4,709.64	
Total Program/Activity Cash Costs	\$103,819.75	\$63,756.96	
Total Community Grant Funded Costs (should be equal to grant award amount, unspent grant funds must be returned to the City/Agency per Section 3 of the funding agreement.)	\$63,756.96	\$63,756.96	

Actual FY 16-17 Program/Activity Cash Income	
	Cash Amount
Emeryville Community Promotions Grant Request	\$63,756.96
Other Funding Sources	
Other Public Grants	
Private Foundations	
Corporate Contributions	\$23,500.00
Concessions/Ticket	
Sales, Other Cash, Private Donations	\$16,562.79
Other Funding Total:	\$40,062.79

EMERYVILLE CITIZENS ASSISTANCE PROGRAM 3610 SAN PABLO AVE	1256	ø
EMERYVILLE, CA 94608-3902 PAY TO THE ORDER OF Adhai Karim	DATE 7/28/16 90-4187/1211	Danier Contract
Forty Six Hundred Forty one	Do'Llors Dollars	= N
FOR Rent/Texes: July 2016	Write Hocal	SE George Feet,
"OO1256" (1121141877) 22	30 86 59 4 4 4	

Taxes of Rent paid to owner:

51,05/
+ 4641 due in June

Total \$ 55,692

17-18 proposed budged pent 50,255.76 - 3% raise per consumer price index Taxes 7,038.00 - 2% Tax increase

EMERYVILLE CITIZENS ASSISTANCE PROGRAM	1257
3610 SAN PABLO AVE EMERYVILLE, CA 94608-3902	DATE 7/28/16 90-4187/1211
FORTY SIX Hundred Forty One	Do: 1/0RS ~ DOLLARS - 0
FOR Rent/Taxes . August 2016	- aretha Micol
: ::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::	230 16 5911

EMERYVILLE CITIZENS ASSISTANCE PROGRA	M 7-Vision 1268
3610 SAN PABLO AVE EMERYVILLE, CA 94608-3902	DATE 9-1-16 90-4187/1211
Horty-Dix hundred glory-	9no \$ 00/100
FOR DE SOLL SENT & TANGE	
"°001268" 1:1211418??1:	2230165911 Callie Hannon

EMERYVILLE CITIZENS ASSISTANCE PROGRAM 3610 SAN PABLO AVE	1270
PAY TOTHE ORDER OF A Lac Karin	13/2016 904187/1211
FOUR Thousand SIX Hundred Forty Due DOLLARS - FOR Detailed 2016 Rent - Toxos Oretha III	MOLLO UT U
"OO1270" 1:1211418771: 22301659"	

EMERYVILLE CITIZENS ASSISTANCE PROGRAM 3610 SAN PABLO AVE EMERYVILLE, CA 94608-3902	1274
DATE // //	90-418/1211 641.00
FOR NOVADILO 18N+ 4 +10N00 () este Hannon	

EMERYVILLE CITIZENS ASSISTANCE PROGRAM	1280
3610 SAN PABLO AVE EMERYVILLE, CA 94608-3902	DATE 12-2-16 90-4187/1211
FOUR TROUSAND-SEXTBURDED Forty One &	\$ 4,641.00
Bank of Marin	DOLLARS A
FOR Kent & Tayes 7	Crithe MCW

	EMERYVILLE CITIZENS ASSISTANCE PROGRAM 3610 SAN PABLO AVE	1288
	EMERYVILLE, CA 94608-3902	DATE 1-3-17 90-4107/1211
,	To THE ORDER OF Odlai Karin For Thousand Six Hundrad:	Forty One & 00/0 0000000000000000000000000000000
	FOR Jon Rent - Taxes	allie Hannon III
1	- COSCUE - COSCUENTING CC	

The second secon	
	1291
EMERYVILLE CITIZENS ASSISTANCE PROGRAM	1
3610 SAN PABLO AVE	
EMERYVILLE, CA 94608-3902	D 1 1/2 00 100 100 1
40.04	DATE 90-4187/1211
TO THE GODIAL KANIM	\$4641.00
four-thous and n'x hundred	losteron & DD/10000RS
Book of Morbs	
FOR FIRSDIT NAME TO SEE	
, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	Sellio Throwen
	165911
est Departure de la company de	Samuel Sa

EMERYVILLE CITIZENS ASSISTANCE PROGRAM 3610 SAN PABLO AVE	1299
EMERYVILLE, CA 94608-3902	DATE MARCH 2-22019911
PAY TOTHE ORDER OF ADLAI KARIN FOUR -Thousand Six Forty ONE &	\$ 4,641.00
Bank of Marin	200° Wan - 15
FOR K 9 10/00 1299 1212114187712 22301659	avetla Amecio
	200000000000000000000000000000000000000

Section which were the section of th	e e
	1307
EMERYVILLE CITIZENS ASSISTANCE PROGRAM	
3610 SAN PABLO AVE	
EMERYVILLE, CA 94608-3902 45-2-14	90-4187/1211
DATE	1
PAY TO THE ASIA! ROSIM 18 (%)	11.
1 U Ma Can A Cia A and A Mark as & DOLLED	41.008
TOLY- THOUSAND DIVE TUNGADO (YETY- BIDG ON THE	a a
Rent of Morte	D.3[]
A 1 20 THE REAL PROPERTY OF TH	A
FOR April a017 rent 4 taxos	
Wellie Hannen	8
"OO130?" "11211418??" 22301659"	
CONTRACTOR	

EMERYVILLE CITIZENS ASSISTANCE PROGRAM	1310
3610 SAN PABLO AVE EMERYVILLE, CA 94608-3902	DATE 5-2-17 90-4187/1211
Four Thousand Six Forty ONE & 0	\$4,641.00 BOLLARS A
FOR	elle Hannon
1°0013101° 1:1211418771: 223016591	active Private

1252
DATE 7-9-16 90-4187/1211
\$ 81.90
DOLLARS IN
nedie Hanson

ATOT:

+ 1071.14 paid.
+ 81.90 due in June

1,153.04

	1260
EMERYVILLE CITIZENS ASSISTANCE PROGRAM 3610 SAN PABLO AVE	TENNERS I
EMERYVILLE, CA 94608-3902 DATE 9-13-14	90-4187/1211
PAY TO THE ORDER OF AT AT	90
Eighty-one & 90/100 DOLLARS	
Bank of Maria	
FOR CABLE OF INTERNET ALL+ #: 123237926-7 Selle Hannon	B440.
"001260" :121141877: 22301659"	0 ,

EMERYVILLE CITIZENS ASSISTANCE PROGRAM
3610 SAN PABLO AVE EMERYVILLE, CA 94608-3902 PAY TO THE DT OF TO TO THE PAY
Ninety one of 00/100 DOLLARS
FOR ARCH#: 123 234 936-7 (1) At Dellie toannon
16 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10 10

1295
EMERYVILLE CITIZENS ASSISTANCE PROGRAM 3610 SAN PABLO AVE
EMERYVILLE, CA 94608-3902
PAY TO THE ORDER OF 15 4474/18
tour-hundred dorty-Doven & 46/15/ DOLLARS
Mills Book of Userin
FOR ALOY#: 123237926
100129511 (121141877) 2230165911 Pele Hainer



EMERYVILLE BAY ST RETAIL STORE 5691 BAY ST, AT&T Store EMERYVILLE, CA 94608 (510) 420-0156 Store No. S173 Kiosk No. 60

Customer:hannon nellie

Account Number: 123237926

Service Payment

368.74

BTOTAL 0.00

TOTAL AMOUNT DUE

368.74 368.74

Electronic Check TENDERED

Account number :XXXX1659

*Signature Verified

0.00

CHANGE DISPENSED

0.0

CASHIER: SELF SERVICE KIOSK



05/28/2017 16:52:14 CUSTOMER COPY

Thank you for choosing AT&T! We are here for you 24 x 7 at att.com/support.

A OF A	
EMERYVILLE CITIZENS ASSISTANCE PROGRAM / 3610 SAN PABLO AVE	No. of Control of Control
EMERYVILLE, CA 94608-3902 DATE 7/9/16 90-4187/1211	23.5
PAY TO THE ORDER OF UNINDA \$ 129 11	duis on back
ONE-hundred twenty-Nine & lob/100 - DOLLARS	a
FOR PHOLOS 373112957-00001 A TOTAL T	ty Fostares
FOR WHAT STATISTED TO STATISTED	you and

VerIZON

1457.35 paid there 5/18/17

+ 129.24 June 6111

Total # 1586.59

DATE NO CONTRACTOR OF THE CONT	1262
EMERYVILLE CITIZENS ASSISTANCE PROGRAM 3610 SAN PABLO AVE	
EMERYVILLE, CA 94608-3902	8-13-1/2 90.4187/1211
PAY TO THE CORDER OF Class Control Res	S 129.69
One -hundred towerty-nine	4 49/100 DOLLARS
Bank of Marin	
FOR ALCH # 373 112957-0000/	CAST
	& ellie Hannon
"OD1585" ::1511798.5.5: 5530	16591

EMERYVILLE CITIZENS ASSISTANCE PROGRA	M 1271
EMERYVILLE, CA 94608-3902 PAY TO THE ORDER OF VERIZON	DATE 10-3-2016 90-4187/1211 \$ 141 80
Bank of Maria	Orotha Mose
FOR BUSINESS/C. 11 MC= 373112957-80001 10012711 1:1211418771:	

(C) 1070
EMERYVILLE CITIZENS ASSISTANCE PROGRAM
3610 SAN PABLO AVE EMERYVILLE, CA 94608-3902
PAY TOTHE ORDER OR WINGLOOD \$ 134 ON
DNo-hundred thirty-doug & 97/100 nouses
Dank of Mario
FOR ACC+#: 1.038 3204 0463 8981
"001278" "121141877" 22301659" " " " " " " " " " " " " " " " " " "

EMERYVILLE CITIZENS ASSISTANCE PROGRAM	
3610 SAN PABLO AVE	
EMERYVILLE, CA 94608-3902	DATE 12/1/1/2 90-4187/1211
TO THE ORDER OF LOVISON WINDLES	\$ 269.64
Two-hundred sixty-nine &	44/100 - DOLLARS
Bank of Marin .	CALL !
FOR ARD # 13731 1899 7-0001	
	Dellie Toannon

1000
EMERYVILLE CITIZENS ASSISTANCE PROGRAM 3610 SAN PABLO AVE
EMERYVILLE, CA 94608-3902 DATE 1-9-17 90-4187/1211
PAY TO THE ORDER OF LINE JON Wire Lass \$ 12931
Ano-hunidred turnty-nine & 31/100 - DOLLARS
FOR TAUXILE # 155 785 0647
All #: 3731(2957-0000) 8 electornon -
To all the second control of the second cont

The second secon	WHEN PERSONS HAVEN	NETW NEW DEN DISAPPEARS	**************************************		1294
EMERYVILLE CITIZENS ASSISTANCE PROGRA 3610 SAN PABLO AVE	AM :		ā - 1		
EMERYVILLE, CA 94608-3902			DATE J	-4-17	90-4187/1211
PAY TOTHE OPTIMON			UNIE	- \$ 1	70 24
One Hundred Twenty nine	Ø.	24/	20	DOLLARS	×7· ==
Max Bank of Marin				DOLLARS	
FOR	, <u> </u>	o el	Cie I	Samon	- 1800 B - 1800 B
¥ 4	<i>i</i> ,	40	retta	meco	
ં્ંે ે	553011	65911		~	

1204
👫 ಚಿತ್ರಿಸಿದ ಪ್ರದೇಶ ಕರಣ ಪರ್ಷಕ್ಷಣಗಳ ಪ್ರದೇಶ ಪ್ರವೇಶ ಪ್ರದೇಶ ಪ್ರವೇಶ ಪ
EMERYVILLE CITIZENS ASSISTANCE PROGRAM
3610 SAN PABLO AVE
EMERYVILLE, CA 94608-3902
DATE 0 -/6 90-4187/1211
PAY TOTHE 1/01/mon SISIDO/000
TOTHE CONTROL WIRELESS 18189, 24
Vale- NUMBER TIZZENTIGO DI A.O & MY 180 Daying
DOLLARS SING
Bank of Marks
A. Letter Bright Dick
FOR ALLEH : 373112 934-00001 IA
1 1000
of the termon
#\$\$\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\

Verizon Echeck



Customer Support

Activity - Deposit Accounts

Report created:

05/28/2017 03:03:02 PM (ET)

Account:

121141877 • *1659 • Checking • Business Checking • Accessible \$4,665.57

Date range:

5/1/2017 to 5/28/2017

Transaction types: Selected transactions

Detail option:

Includes transaction detail

121141877 • *1659 • Checking • Business Checking • Accessible \$4,665.57

Post Date	Reference	Additional Reference	Description	Debit	Credit	Calculated Balance
05/18/2017	920,051717137,941,,V		PREAUTHORIZED ACH DEBIT 920,051717137,941 <mark>,,VZ WIRELESS VW VZW WE</mark> BPAY 170517	\$263.83		\$4,928.21
05/02/2017	Pacific Gas & El PA		PREAUTHORIZED ACH DEBIT Pacific Gas & El PAYMENT 170501	\$526.68		\$10,197.74
05/28/2017	Totals			\$790.51	\$0.00	

	TOTAL TO UNITED IN ST			1254
EMERYVILLE CITIZENS ASSISTANCE PROGRAM 3610 SAN PABLO AVE	7		-	
EMERYVILLE, CA 94608-3902	7	DATE 7	-9-110	90-4187/1211
PAY TO THE EBMUD		DATE	1\$ //	2001
Onto-hunidard turenty-li	ight 8	86/100	DOLLARS	18.86 B
Bank of Martes)	Air) -	
FOR 34327200001	10	114		
		elle Ha	nnon	/
#OO1254# #121141B??# 22	130 86 54	JF		

Total paid \$75825

All Higher than a single second	ONES MATERIALES DESCRIPTION DE LA COMPONICION DEL COMPONICION DE LA COMPONICION DEL COMPONICION DE LA COMPONICION DE LA COMPONICION DEL COMPONICION DE LA COMPONICION DEL COMPONICION	i i		1267	ų
EMERYVILLE CITIZENS ASSISTANCE PROGRAM 3610 SAN PABLO AVE					2000
EMERYVILLE, CA 94608-3902		DATE	9-1-16	90-4187/121	1 🖁
TO THE ORDER OF EBMUD	Ho!			1.56	Defeate on
ONO-hundred twenty-one &	-00/100		DOLLARS	E GE	a
FOR ACCENTAGE: 343272,0000/	a	4		Pale	county Feature
	Jel	lie	Honon		- 15
#001267# #121141877# 22	301659	11321580		TEORESCENIOS CO.	

	~	TATOME HALLANDA ROUGE OF	1276
	EMERYVILLE CITIZENS ASSISTANCE PROGRAM 3610 SAN PABLO AVE EMERYVILLE, CA 94608-3902	7	
	PAY TOTHE EBMUD	` '	DATE //-/-/6 90-4187/1211 \$ 4 5 5
3	ONE-hundred dounteer &	04/100	DOLLARS TO THE COLUMN
	FOR ALLY # 343272 00001	4	elie toannon
	#001276# #121141877# 2		e lue vo

Section and the second desired and the second	. 9
	/ 1302
EMERYVILLE CITIZENS ASSISTANCE PROGRAM	
3610 SAN PABLO AVE	A 100
EMERYVILLE, CA 94608-3902	3-3-17 90-4187/1211
70 00 . 5	DATE 0 17
TOTHE E DIVIII	· ~ ~ ~ 1 · ·
ORDER OF A CONTO	\$ 258.55
1 Vista A d. and 16 live at a feet of	55/4
100- MUNAMER MINTY SIGHT 4	DOLLARS DOLLARS
Man Rent of Marin - () ()	
Maria de Grégori	The second
FOR HELT 4. 34324200001	人 人 人 人 人 人 人 人 人 人 人 人 人 人 人 人 人 人 人
FOR THE DISTRICTION OF	A soi il a
	of electronian :
#001302# ::121141877: 22301659#	
"UU 30 C" '6 8 C 8 6 4 6 B 1 1 6 C C 30 8 B 3 7 8	
Processing and Administration of the Control of the	THE REPORT OF THE PROPERTY OF

EMERYVILLE CITIZENS ASSISTANCE PROGRAM	1313
3610 SAN PABLO AVE EMERYVILLE, CA 94608-3902	- DATE 6-16-17 90-4187/1211
PAY TOTHE CROSE OF LAND SOND SAINTED - DIN	\$ 136.24
FOR AUX # 343372-0001	AL
#001313# 1:1211418??1: 223016	Dellie to anno

PG&E

PG+E increased due to addition of Large walk-in Freezer repuised to insure Food Safety.

+ 612.66 dec 6-2

Billing & Payment History Billing Summary for Account #0282946409-4

Billing Address	Last Payment	Last Received	Amount Due	Due Date
3610 SAN PABLO AVE EMERYVILLE CA 94608	\$526.68	05/01/17	\$612.66	06/02/17

Bills and Payments (Past 24 Months)

Date	Type	Amount	Payment Method	Status
05/16/17	Bill	\$612.66		
05/01/17	Payment	-\$526.68	BankAccount	Processed
04/17/17	Bill	\$526.68		
03/30/17	Payment	-\$534.69		Processed
03/16/17	Bill	\$534.69		
02/28/17	Payment	-\$578.77		Processed
02/14/17	Bill	\$578.77		
01/27/17	Payment	-\$570.44		Processed
01/13/17	Bill	\$570.44		
12/28/16	Payment	-\$578.05		Processed
12/14/16	Bill	\$578.05		
11/29/16	Payment	-\$657.94		Processed
11/15/16	Bill	\$657.94		
10/28/16	Payment	-\$583.44		Processed
10/14/16	Bill	\$583.44		
09/29/16	Payment	-\$533.82		Processed
09/15/16	Bill	\$533.82		
08/30/16	Payment	-\$432.39		Processed
08/16/16	Bill	\$432.39		
07/29/16	Payment	-\$429.99		Processed
07/15/16	Bill	\$429.99		
06/29/16	Payment	-\$424.41		Processed
06/15/16	Bill	\$424.41		
05/31/16	Payment	-\$378.71		Processed
05/15/16	Bill	\$378.71		
04/29/16	Payment	-\$340.23		Processed
04/15/16	Bill	\$340.23		
03/30/16	Payment	-\$330.86		Processed
03/16/16	Bill	\$330.86		
02/29/16	Payment	-\$354.50		Processed
02/14/16	Bill	\$354.50		
01/28/16	Payment	-\$321.42		Processed
01/14/16	Bill	\$321.42		
12/29/15	Payment	-\$251.70		Processed
12/15/15	Bill	\$251.70		
11/30/15	Payment	-\$296.14		Processed
1/15/15	Bill	\$296.14		
10/29/15	Payment	-\$324.73		Processed
0/15/15	Bill	\$324.73		
9/30/15	Payment	-\$352.71		Processed
9/16/15	Bill	\$352.71		
08/31/15	Payment	-\$542.49		Processed

08/16/15	Bill	\$542.49	
07/30/15	Payment	-\$516.67	Processed
07/16/15	Bill	\$516.67	
07/01/15	Payment	-\$519.62	Processed
06/17/15	Bill	\$519.62	
06/01/15	Payment	-\$419.41	Processed

[&]quot;PG&E" refers to Pacific Gas and Electric Company, a subsidiary of PG&E Corporation. Pacific Gas and Electric Company. All rights reserved.

COMMERCIAL LEASE AND DEPOSIT RECEIPT

AGENCY RELATIONSHIP CONFIRMATION. Note: This confirmation of which may be required by law. The following agency relationship is agency election (if no agency relationship, insert "NONE"):	does NOT take the place of the shereby confirmed for this trans	e AGENCY DISCLOSURE form action and supersedes any prior
LISTING AGENT: Century Properties (Print Firm Name)	is the agent of (check one):	
the Lessor exclusively; or X both the Lessee and the Lessor.		the second of (about one):
LEASING AGENT:(Print Firm Name)	(if not the same as the Listing Ag	ent) is the agent of (check one).
LEASING AGENT:(Print Firm Name) the Lessee exclusively; or the Lessor exclusively; or both		
RECEIVED FROM Emeryville Citizens Assistance Program \$ 3,750.00 (dollars),
evidenced by as a	deposit which will belong to Less	or and will be applied as follows:
TO THE MEDICAL MARKETINE WAS DEPOSITED.	TOTAL RECEIVED	BALANCE DUE PRIOR TO OCCUPANCY
Rent for the period from	3,750.00 \$.00 \$
Security deposit (not applicable toward last month's rent) \$	\$	
Other \$	3 750 00 ¢	\$ 3,750,00
TOTAL	3,750.00 \$	3,750.00
In the event this Lease is not accepted by the Lessor within two days	s, the total deposit received will be	Empresille CA 94608
Lessee offers to lease from Lessor the premises described as3 ("the Premises") consisting of approximately2010 rentable square	e feet which is approximately	100 % of the total rental square
footage of the entire property, upon the following terms and conditions:	e reet, which is approximately	
TERM. The term will commence on (date) 7/01/2014	and end on (date)	6/30/2018
 RENT. The base rent will be \$ 3,750.00 per month payable. After the first 12 months the rent will be adjusted as follows: SELECT OPTION: 	le on the <u>First</u> day of each mont	n.
INDEXED LEASE: Effective upon the first day of the month is commencement of the term, and upon the expiration of each 12 more Price Index for XAII Urban Consumers (1982-84 = 100), or (other "("CPI")). The base rent will be fraction, the numerator of which is the CPI for the second calendar denominator of which is the CPI for the second calendar month precede the monthly rent will not be less than that immediately preceding the additional commencement.	nths thereafter, in accordance will index) be increased to an amount equal lar month immediately preceding the commencement of the Le	to the monthly rent, multiplied by a
OR SELECT OPTION:	N	
FLAT LEASE: Effective upon the first day of the month imme commencement of the term, and upon the expiration of each 12 or	months thereafter, the rent will	increase
All rents will be paid to Lessor or his or her authorized agent, at the formal action or at such other place.	ces as may be designated by Les	sor from time to time. In the event
rent is not received by Lessor within <u>Five</u> days after due date, Les <u>10.0%</u> % per annum on the delinquent amount. Lessee further agrelate charge period is not a grace period, and Lessor is entitled to make	see agrees to pay a late charge ees to pay \$ for	each dishonored bank check. The
3. XNET LEASE PROVISIONS. Lessee agrees to pay, in addition to the base monthly rental set forth expenses, including utility and service costs, insurance, real property the ratio of the square footage of the Premises to the total square footage apart. Lessee's monthly share of said expenses at the commence	taxes, and common area marrier age of the rental space of the enternent of the term is \$559.0	ire property of which the Premises
4. USE. The premises are to be used for the operation of <u>Distribution a</u> and for no other purpose, without prior written consent of Lessor. Less act which may disturb the quiet enjoyment of any tenant in the building.	nd storage of clothing ,household see will not commit any waste upo	Title premises, or any halaanse of
 USES PROHIBITED. Lessee will not use any portion of the premise permitted to be made upon the premises, nor acts done, which will in cancellation of insurance policies covering the property. Lessee will no 	ncrease the existing rate of insur	affice upoff the property, or cause
Lessee [3], +t.], has read this page.		
CAUTION: The copyright laws of the United States forbid the unauthorized representation or computerized formats.	oduction of this form by any means	
Page 1 of 4 FORM 107.1 (11-2012) COPYRIGHT BY PROFESSIONAL PUBLISHING, NOVATO, CA		Professional Publishing

800-499-9612

www.TrueForms.com

Form generated by: True Forms"

Prop	perty Address	3610 San Pablo Ave.	Emeryville, CA	94608
	ASSIGNMENT AND the Lessor, which w the Lessor, will termi	SUBLETTING. Lessee will not assign this Lease of the surreasonably withheld. Any such assignment this Lease	or sublet any portion of the premises wit ment or subletting without consent will I	nout prior written consent of se void and, at the option of
7.	ORDINANCES AND	STATUTES. Lessee will comply with all statutes, rce, or which may later be in force, regarding the tement proceeding affecting the use of the premi	use of the premises. The commencement	ent or pendency of any state
8.	MAINTENANCE, RE repair. Lessee will, wiring, plumbing an termination of the Le required during the	PAIRS, ALTERATIONS. Unless otherwise indicated his or her own expense, maintain the premises of heating and air conditioning installations, and an ease, in as good condition as received, normal we term of the lease, except the following which will be any retrofitting required by governmental authorities.	in a good and safe condition, incluy other system or equipment. The prerear and tear excepted. Lessee will be be maintained by Lessor: roof, exterior	nises will be surrendered, at responsible for all repairs
		ns required by law as a result of Lessee's use of t	he premises (such as the Americans W	ith Disabilities Act) shall be
	would otherwise be	will not maintain the property adjacent to the premi- maintained by Lessor.		
	No improvement of any substantial re	or alteration of the premises will be made without pair, improvement, or alteration, Lessee will give L	the prior written consent of the Lessor. essor at least two (2) days written not	Prior to the commencement ice in order that Lessor may
	If the improveme	ices to avoid any liability for liens. ent or alteration results in an increase in real proper I rent, will be paid by Lessor.	rt y taxes, the amount of the increase (c	heck one) 🔀 will be paid by
	ENTRY AND INSPE notice for the purpo Lease, to place upo at reasonable times.	CTION. Lessee will permit Lessor or Lessor's ager se of inspecting the premises, and will permit Less in the premises any usual "For Lease" signs, and pe	or, at any time within sixty (60) days armit persons desiring to lease the prem	ises to inspect the premises
	occurring on the pr	OF LESSOR. Lessor will not be liable for any da emises. Lessee agrees to hold Lessor harmless lemnify Lessor for any expense incurred by Lessor	from any claims for damages arising in defending any such claims.	Out of Lessee's use of the
	be liable for any dar until possession is term in Item 1.	essor is unable to deliver possession of the premis nage caused by the delay, nor will this Lease I delivered. Lessee may terminate this Lease if pos	session is not delivered within	days of the commencement
12.	Lessee and Lessor	NCE. Lessee, at his or her expense, will maintain possible with minimum coverage as follows: Lesse lessor with a Certificate of Insurance showing essor prior to cancellation or material change of	ee shall maintain a commercial General Lessor as additional insured. The polic	Liability insurance
	LESSOR'S INSURA improvements throutrade fixtures.	ANCE. Lessor will maintain hazard insurance or aghout the Lease term. Lessor's insurance will not	overing one hundred percent (100% insure Lessee's personal property, I	easenoid improvements, or
	any and all rights of	o the maximum extent permitted by insurance polic subrogation against each other which might otherw	rise exist.	, Lessor and Lessee waive
	X wa	nsible for all other services and utilities, except:	X heat X refuse X	janitorial
16.	SIGNS Laccas wil	I not place, maintain, nor permit any sign or awnin sent of Lessor, which will not be unreasonably with	g on any exterior door, wall, or window neld, and of appropriate governmental a	of the premises without the uthorities.
	ABANDONMENT Codes abandon or va	F PREMISES. Lessee will not vacate or abandon cate the premises, or is dispossessed by process be deemed to be abandoned, at the option of Less	the premises at any time during the ter of law, or otherwise, any personal prop sor.	m of this Lease. If Lessee erty belonging to Lessee left
18.	CONDEMNATION. Lessee, this Lease such proportion of date of condemnati acquires possession this Lease will to the condemnation.	If any part of the premises is condemned for publi- will, as to the part taken, terminate as of the date of the rent for the remaining term as the value of the on; provided, however, that either party may, at hi n. In the event that the premises are condemned in plate upon the date which the condemnor acquirate upon the date which the condemnor acquirate of the condemner acquirate of the condemner acquirate upon the date which the condemner acquirate of the condemner acquirat	c use, and a part remains which is the condemnor acquires possession. Le premises remaining bears to the total s or her option, terminate this Lease as in whole, or the remainder is not susce es possession. All sums which may be	value of the premises at the s of the date the condemnor ptible for use by the Lessee, a payable on account of any
	ssee (9-16.15	has read this page.		Ing
sca	nning or computerized	aws of the United States forbid the unauthorized repro formats.	oduction of this form by any means includ	pi professional
Pag-	e 2 of 4 RM 107.2 (11-2012) CC	PYRIGHT BY PROFESSIONAL PUBLISHING, NOVATO, CA		M PUBLISHING

- 19. TRADE FIXTURES. Any and all improvements made to the premises during the term will belong to the Lessor, except trade fixtures of the Lessee. Lessee may, upon termination, remove all his or her trade fixtures, but will pay for all costs necessary to repair any damage to the premises occasioned by the removal.
- 20. DESTRUCTION OF PREMISES. In the event of a partial destruction of the premises during the term, from any cause except acts or omission of Lessee, Lessor will promptly repair the premises, provided that such repairs can be reasonably made within sixty (60) days. Such partial destruction will not terminate this Lease, except that Lessee will be entitled to a proportionate reduction of rent while such repairs are being made, based upon the extent to which the making of such repairs interferes with the business of Lessee on the premises. If the repairs cannot be made within sixty (60) days, this Lease may be terminated at the option of either party by giving written notice to the other party within the sixty (60) day period.
- 21. HAZARDOUS MATERIALS. Lessee will not use, store, or dispose of any hazardous substances upon the premises, except the use and storage of such substances that are customarily used in Lessee's business, and are in compliance with all environmental laws. Hazardous substances means any hazardous waste, substance or toxic materials regulated under any environmental laws or regulations applicable to the property. Lessee will be responsible for the cost of removal of any toxic contamination caused by lessee's use of the premises.
- 22. INSOLVENCY. The appointment of a receiver, an assignment for the benefits of creditors, or the filing of a petition in bankruptcy by or against Lessee, will constitute a breach of this Lease by Lessee.
- 23. DEFAULT. In the event of any breach of this Lease by Lessee, Lessor may, at his or her option, terminate the Lease and recover from Lessee: (a) the worth at the time of award of the unpaid rent which had been earned at the time of termination; (b) the worth at the time of award of the amount by which the unpaid rent which would have been earned after termination until the time of the award exceeds the amount of such rental loss that the Lessee proves could have been reasonably avoided; (c) the worth at the time of award of the amount by which the unpaid rent for the balance of the term after the time of award exceeds the amount of such rental loss that the Lessee proves could be reasonably avoided; and (d) any other amount necessary to compensate Lessor for all the detriment proximately caused by the Lessee's failure to perform his or her obligations under the Lease or which in the ordinary course of things would be likely to result therefrom, including, but not limited to, that portion of any leasing commission paid by Lessor and applicable to the unexpired term of the lease.

Lessor may, in the alternative, continue this Lease in effect, as long as Lessor does not terminate Lessee's right to possession, and Lessor may enforce all of Lessor's rights and remedies under the Lease, including the right to recover the rent as it becomes due under the Lease. If said breach of Lease continues, Lessor may, at any time thereafter, elect to terminate the Lease.

These provisions will not limit any other rights or remedies which Lessor may have.

- 24. SECURITY. The security deposit will secure the performance of the Lessee's obligations. Lessor may, but will not be obligated to, apply all or portions of the deposit on account of Lessee's obligations. Any balance remaining upon termination will be returned to Lessee. Lessee will not have the right to apply the security deposit in payment of the last month's rent.
- 25. DEPOSIT REFUNDS. The balance of all deposits will be refunded within thirty (30) days (or as otherwise required by law), from date possession is delivered to Lessor or his or her authorized agent, together with a statement showing any charges made against the deposits by Lessor.
- 26. ATTORNEY FEES. In any action, arbitration, or other proceeding involving a dispute between Lessor and Lessee arising out of this Lease, the prevailing party will be entitled to reasonable attorney fee, expert witness fees, and costs.
- 27. WAIVER. No failure of Lessor to enforce any term of this Lease will be deemed to be a waiver.
- 28. NOTICES. Any notice which either party may or is required to give, will be given by mailing the notice, postage prepaid, to Lessee at the premises, or to Lessor at the address shown in Item 2, or at such other places as may be designated in writing by the parties from time to time. Notice will be effective five (5) days after mailing, or on personal delivery, or when receipt is acknowledged in writing.
- 29. HOLDING OVER. Any holding over after the expiration of this Lease, with the consent of Lessor, will be a month-to-month tenancy at a monthly rent equal to the rent for the month immediately preceding the expiration date, plus ______. The monthly rent shall be payable in advance and the occupancy subject to all of the other terms and conditions of this Lease, as applicable, until either party terminates the tenancy by giving the other party thirty (30) days written notice.
- 30. TIME. Time is of the essence of this Lease.
- 31. HEIRS, ASSIGNS, SUCCESSORS. This Lease is binding upon and inures to the benefit of the heirs, assigns, and successors of the parties.
- 32. OPTION TO RENEW. Provided that Lessee is not in default in the performance of this Lease, Lessee will have the option to renew the Lease for an additional term of ______months commencing at the expiration of the initial Lease term. All of the terms and conditions of the Lease will apply during the renewal term, except that the monthly rent will be the sum of \$\Psi\$_____which will be adjusted after commencement of the renewal term in accordance with any increases set forth in Paragraph Item 2.

The option will be exercised by written notice given to Lessor not less than _____ days prior to the expiration of the initial Lease term. If notice is not given within the time specified, this Option will expire.

33. AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT. The parties are alerted to the existence of the Americans With Disabilities Act, which may require costly structural modifications. The parties are advised to consult with a professional familiar with the requirements of the Act.

Lessee [] [] has read this page.

CAUTION: The copyright laws of the United States forbid the unauthorized reproduction of this form by any means including scanning or computerized formats.

Daniel of the state of the stat

PROFESSIONAL PUBLISHING

Prop	perty Address	3610 San Pablo Ave.		Emeryville, CA 94608						
34.	that the grantee of su	Y. In the event of a transfer of Lessor's title o uch title or interest will be substituted as the Led, that all deposits will be transferred to the gr	essor under this	property during the term of this Lease, Lessee agons Lease, and the original Lessor will be released of	rees of all					
35.	(a) On ten (10) days' prior written notice from Lessor, Lessee will execute, acknowledge, and deliver to Lessor a statement writing: [1] certifying that this Lease is unmodified and in full force and effect (or, if modified, stating the nature of such modification a certifying that this Lease, as so modified, is in full force and effect), the amount of any security deposit, and the date to which the rent a other charges are paid in advance, if any; and [2] acknowledging that there are not, to Lessee's knowledge, any uncured defaults on part of Lessor, or specifying such defaults if any are claimed. Any such statement may be conclusively relied upon by any prospect buyer or encumbrancer of the premises.									
	(b) At Lessor's option, Lessee's failure to deliver such statement within such time will be a material breach of this Lease or will be conclusive upon Lessee: [1] that this Lease is in full force and effect, without modification except as may be represented by Lessor; [2] that there are no uncured defaults in Lessor's performance; and [3] that not more than one month's rent has been paid in advance.									
	designated by Lesson	res to finance, refinance, or sell the premises r such financial statements of Lessee as may be be Lessor or the lender or buyer in confidence a	e reasonably red	ereof, Lessee agrees to deliver to any lender or b equired by such lender or buyer. All financial statem only for the purposes set forth.	uyer ients					
36.	later placed upon the	This Lease, at Lessor's option, will be subordi property; provided, however, that Lessee's rint or other provision of this lease.	nate to any mor ght to quiet pos	ortgage, deed of trust, or other security now existing sesssion will not be disturbed if Lessee is not in de	ng or fault					
37.	all parties. The follow Exhibit A: ADA	ing exhibits are a part of this Lease:	nent between the	ne parties and may be modified only in writing signe	d by					
	Exhibit B: Agency Di									
38.		S AND CONDITIONS.								
	None									
				ved each of the provisions contained in this Offer,	_					
Les	see Oulli Sonya M.	Mary Date Of Jun sif	Lessee De	Nelli M. Hannon	4					
	,	ACCEP'	TANCE	F						
		accepts the foregoing Offer and agrees to leas		on the terms and conditions set forth above.						
					mav					
	be negotiable between	een the owner and broker.		They are set by each broker individually and						
	The Lessor agrees to the sum of \$5,400.	pay to Century F 00 for services rendered and authorizes Bro	Properties oker to deduct sa	, the Broker in this transaction and sum from the deposit received from Lessee.	ction,					
	pay to Broker an add	itional commission of3.0% of the total	il rental for the f tensions. Comn	nth basis after expiration of the original term, Lesso first extended period, and an additional commissi missions will be due and payable at the commence at the termination of Lessee's occupancy or one	ment					
		nission, the prevailing party will be entitled to re	easonable attorn	ney fees.						
L _P s	Sson Adlai M	M. Level - Ce-Ce 7	Lessor	Date						
Les	ssor's Address 3706 Vi		Telephone	510-336-1852 Fax						
		akland, CA 94619		adlaikarim@aol.com						
Les		ceipt of a copy of the accepted Lease on (date)]					
CA	UTION: The copyright la anning or computerized	ws of the United States forbid the unauthorized r formats.	eproduction of th	his form by any means including	MAL					

PROFESSIONAL PUBLISHING

Page 4 of 4 FORM 107.4 (11-2012) COPYRIGHT BY PROFESSIONAL PUBLISHING, NOVATO, CA

4.

SENIOR CITIZEN SUPPORT

We deliver food baskets to senior facilities and private homes where assistance is not readily available through other agencies.

YOUTH PROGRAM

We believe the most important human beings in the world are our children. They deserve nurturing and love to help them become responsible, productive, law abiding citizens. **ECAP** supports youth through informal actions based on volunteer participation, team building, character building, caring and concern.

REFERRAL SERVICES

ECAP assists individuals by locating agencies to provide services for their particular needs.

- Counseling Services
- Alameda County Health Care services
- Mental Health Services
- Substance Abuse Programs
- Domestic Violence Resources
 - Social Services
- Child Protective Services
- Housing Assistance

HOMELESS

Every year ECAP prepares and shares a festive Christmas dinner with homeless and low-income families at Anna Yates School cafeteria, and deliver dinners to seniors who have no one to cook for them.



If you need assistance from ECAP or would like to donate to our program, please contact Nellie Hannon, Director at: (510) 499-1263.

SPECIAL ANNUAL PROJECTS

TOYS FOR TOTS

- Over 600 children received a minimum of two toys each annually
 - •13,500 children issued 40,500 toys in the past 27 years

THANKSGIVING FOOD BASKETS GIVE - AWAY

- 1,000 Food Baskets given out annually
- 27,000 Food Baskets given over the past 27 years

CHRISTMAS FOOD BASKET GIVE - AWAY

- 1,000 Food Baskets given out annually
 27,000 Food Baskets given out over the past 27 years
 - 350 meals served annually

ECAP NEEDS Financial Assistance

- To help purchase large quantities of food to distrib ute to low-income individuals and families on a daily basis
- To help pay utility costs
- To purchase gas for vehicles to pick up food, clothing & other items
- to purchase turkeys and or chickens for Thanksgiving food baskets
- to purchase turkeys and or chickens for Christmas food baskets

Since ECAP is the only non-profit serving this target population in Emeryville, the survival of ECAP is critical for the development of the individual resident, children, veterans, seniors, and families. Additionally, crime is significantly reduced in cities whenever the basic needs of residents are met.



BOARD OF DIRECTORS

President: Secretary/Treasurer: Directors:

Bobby Miller Sonya Stewart John Gooding Miguel Dwin Doug Manning

E.C.A.P

EMERYVILLE CITIZENS ASSISTANCE PROGRAN



Providing Food and Clothing To Those in Need



3610 San Pablo Avenue Emeryville, CA 9460 Phone: 510 499 1263 Email: ecaprogram13@gmail.com

Emeryville Citizen's Assistance Program 3610 San Pablo Avenue Emeryville, California 94608 (510) 499-1263

Board of Directors:

Bobby Miller President Retired Berkeley Police Captain (707) 421-2008

Sonya Stewart Secretary Gilead Sciences, Inc. Medical Information Associate II (510) 265-4779

John Gooding Board Member The GUS Team President (510) 541-6363

Miquel Dwin Emery School Board Trustee Emeryville School District (510) 381-2023

Nellie Hannon Board Member Liaison (510) 501-7477

Doug Manning Board Member Alameda County Fire Department/Emeryville (510) 703-2441

Aretha McClarin Board Member Volunteer (510) 610-5036 INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE P. O. BOX 2508 CINCINNATI, OH 45201

Date:

JUL 07 2014

EMERYVILLE CITIZENS ASSISTANCE PROGRAM 3610 SAN PABLO AVE EMERYVILLE, CA 94608-3902 Employer .Identification Number:

46-1492603

DLN:

17053345361023

Contact Person:

CUSTOMER SERVICE

ID# 31954

Contact Telephone Number:

(877) 829-5500

Accounting Period Ending:

December 31

Public Charity Status:

170-(b)-(1)-(A)-(vi)-----

Form 990 Required:

Yes

Effective Date of Exemption:

December 06, 2012

Contribution Deductibility:

Yes

Addendum Applies:

No

Dear Applicant:

We are pleased to inform you that upon review of your application for tax exempt status we have determined that you are exempt from Federal income tax under section 501(c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code. Contributions to you are deductible under section 170 of the Code. You are also qualified to receive tax deductible bequests, devises, transfers or gifts under section 2055, 2106 or 2522 of the Code. Because this letter could help resolve any questions regarding your exempt status, you should keep it in your permanent records.

Organizations exempt under section 501(c)(3) of the Code are further classified as either public charities or private foundations. We determined that you are a public charity under the Code section(s) listed in the heading of this letter.

Please see enclosed Publication 4221-PC, Compliance Guide for 501(c)(3) Public Charities, for some helpful information about your responsibilities as an exempt organization.

Sincerely,

Director, Exempt Organizations

Enclosure: Publication 4221-PC

Letter 947



DATE

SI-100 (REV 10/2010)

State of California Secretary of State

E-Q79677

FILED

In the office of the Secretary of State of the State of California

Feb - 8 2013

This Space For Filing Use Only

Statement of Information

(Domestic Nonprofit, Credit Union and Consumer Cooperative Corporations)

Filing Fee \$20.00. If amendment, see instructions.

IMPORTANT - READ INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE COMPLETING THIS FORM

TYPE OR PRINT NAME OF PERSON COMPLETING THE FORM

1. CORPORATE NAME C3525949 EMERYVILLE CITIZENS ASSISTANCE PROGRAM SONYA STEWART **24448 2ND STREET** HAYWARD CA 94541 Due Date: Complete Principal Office Address (Do not abbreviate the name of the city. Item 2 cannot be a P.O. Box.) 2. STREET ADDRESS OF PRINCIPAL OFFICE IN CALIFORNIA, IF ANY STATE ZIP CODE 3224 SEMINOLE CIRCLE FAIRFIELD CA 94534 CITY STATE ZIP CODE 3. MAILING ADDRESS OF THE CORPORATION, IF REQUIRED SONYA STEWART 24448 2ND STREET HAYWARD CA 94541 Names and Complete Addresses of the Following Officers (The corporation must list these three officers. A comparable title for the specific officer may be added; however, the preprinted titles on this form must not be altered.) ZIP CODE 4. CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER/ **ADDRESS** STATE BOBBY J. MILLER 3224 SEMINOLE CIRCLE FAIRFIELD, CA 94534 ADDRESS CITY STATE ZIP CODE 5 SECRETARY SONYA M. STEWART 24448 2ND STREET HAYWARD CA 94541 ZIP CODE **ADDRESS** CITY STATE 6. CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER/ ALICE F. GARVIN 15632 HULL COURT SAN LEANDRO CA 94579 Agent for Service of Process (If the agent is an individual, the agent must reside in California and Item 8 must be completed with a California street address (a P.O. Box address is not acceptable). If the agent is another corporation, the agent must have on file with the California Secretary of State a certificate pursuant to California Corporations Code section 1505 and Item 8 must be left blank.) 7. NAME OF AGENT FOR SERVICE OF PROCESS BOBBY J. MILLER ZIP CODE 8. STREET ADDRESS OF AGENT FOR SERVICE OF PROCESS IN CALIFORNIA, IF AN INDIVIDUAL STATE CITY 3224 SEMINOLE CIRCLE FAIRFIELD, CA 94534 Davis-Stiring Common Interest Development Act (California Civil Code section 1350, et seq.) Check here if the corporation is an association formed to manage common interest development under the Davis-Stirling Common interest Development Act and proceed to items 10, 11 and 12. Corporations formed to manage a common interest development must also file a Statement by Common Interest Development Association (Form NOTE: SI-CID) as required by California Civil Code section 1363.6. Please see instructions on the reverse side of this form. 10. ADDRESS OF BUSINESS OR CORPORATE OFFICE OF THE ASSOCIATION, IF ANY STATE ZIP CODE 11. FRONT STREET AND NEAREST CROSS STREET FOR THE PHYSICAL LOCATION OF THE COMMON INTEREST DEVELOPMENT 9-DIGIT ZIP CODE (Complete if the business or corporate office is not on the site of the common interest development.) 12. NAME AND ADDRESS OF ASSOCIATION'S MANAGING AGENT, IF ANY CITY STATE ZIP CODE 13. THE INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS TRUE AND CORRECT. SECRETARY 02/08/2013 SONYA M. STEWART

TITLE

SIGNATURE

APPROVED BY SECRETARY OF STATE



MAR 0 7 2013 mk

Date:

DEBRA BOWEN, Secretary of State

OMB No. 1545-0047

Under section 501(c), 527, or 4947(a)(1) of the Internal Revenue Code (except private foundations) Do not enter social security numbers on this form as it may be made public.

Department of the Treasury Internal Revenue Service

▶ Information about Form 990 and its instructions is at www.irs gov/form990

Open to Public

Δ	For the	e 2016 cale	endar year, or tax year beginni		******		d ending	Decem		, 20 16			
=			Control of the Contro	.0			d criding				umber		
В		heck if applicable: C Name of organization Emeryville Citizens Assistance Program						D Employer identification number 46-1492603					
늬		change	Doing business as										
\sqsubseteq	Name c	hange	Number and street (or P.O. box if	mail is not delivere	ed to street addre	SS)	Room/suite		E Telephone number				
1	Initial re	turn	3610 San Pablo Avenue		,11					(510) 499-1263	150-150		
	Final retu	rn/terminated	City or town, state or province, co	ountry, and ZIP or	foreign postal cod	le ·							
	Amende	ed return	Emeryville, California 94608						G Gross re	eceipts \$ 2	2,969,630		
	Applicat	tion pending	F Name and address of principal of	ficer: Nellie Ca	annon	72.7		H(a) Is this a gro	oup return for	subordinates? Yes	No		
	1000		3610 San Pablo Avenue, Eme	ryville, Californ	ia 94608					s included? Tyes			
,	Tax-exe	mpt status:	☑ 501(c)(3) ☐ 501(c	o)() ◀ (inse	ert no.) 4947(a	1/1) or [527.			a list. (see instructio			
.,	Website			/ / /		,,,,,,	3027	H(c) Group	exemption	number >			
K			✓ Corporation ☐ Trust ☐ Asso	ciation ☐ Other ▶		I Vear	of formation	-		of legal domicile:	Calif.		
Million and St.	ant I	Summ		Ciation Ctrici >		Liear	·		I W State	or legal dornione.			
图 图	-				-116tt	t. dat ===	FCAP'e	noal is to n	rovide fr	ee food and oth	or		
	1		escribe the organization's mis	ssion or most s	significant act	ivities:	LOAI 3 §	30ai 13 to p					
Activities & Governance			es to people in need.										
EL	_												
Vel	2		is box ▶☐ if the organizatio				osed of r	more than	25% of	its net assets.	_		
ဇ္ဗ	3		of voting members of the go			100			3				
∞ಶ	4	Number of	of independent voting memb	ers of the gove	erning body (F	Part VI, li	ine 1b) .		4		0		
ië.	5	Total nun	nber of individuals employed	in calendar ye	ear 2016 (Part	V, line 2	?a)		5		0		
×	6	Total nun	nber of volunteers (estimate	if necessary)	46	8 0 1			6		30		
Ac	7a	Total unre	elated business revenue from	Part VIII. Cold	FRINALINEV	ENLIE	OFFILE .		7a				
	b	Net unrel	ated business taxable incom	e from Form 9	WAST-FILE 2014	SCIOT	SEHVIUI	E	7b				
-		NOT UITO	ated business taxable incom	ic iioiii i oiiii o	OAKLAND	00001	SACE .	Prior Yes		Current Ye	ar		
ne		" VIP, UN 845) 12							,969,630				
	8						–	·					
Revenue	9		service revenue (Part VIII, lin				• •						
Re	10		nt income (Part VIII, column										
	11		enue (Part VIII, column (A), li										
	12	Total reve	enue—add lines 8 through 11	(must equal Pa	art VIII, column	(A), line	12)	2,	669,165	2	,969,630		
	13	Grants ar	nd similar amounts paid (Parl	IX, column (A)), lines (-3)	ME	7						
	14	Benefits p	paid to or for members (Part	IX, column (A),	line 4) 5400		LJ.						
S	15	Salaries, o	other compensation, employee	benefits (Part	IX, column (A),	lines 5-	-10)						
Expenses	16a		nal fundraising fees (Part IX,			52 72 12							
bei	b		draising expenses (Part IX, co				ABSTRUM SENSE	(1) ATT (1) SE	Applitation!	5月00年12月1日 (10月1日)	100 miles		
Щ	17		penses (Part IX, column (A), li				- Syman	2.	667,350	2	,970,810		
ATELON I			enses. Add lines 13-17 (mus	270		ino 25\	.		667.350		970,810		
	19		[KN 72][[KN 1885][KN 182] [HA 1875][H. 1875][H. 1874][KN 1874][KN 1874][H. 1875][H. 1875][H. 1875][H. 1875][H.			ine 25)							
. 10	19	Revenue	less expenses. Subtract line	16 from line 12	2	· · ·	Pagi	inning of Cum	ant Vanu	End of Vo			
SOT							beg	inning of Curr		End of Yea			
Net Assets or Fund Balances			ets (Part X, line 16)	* * * *					1,815		520		
et A			lities (Part X, line 26)						907				
조교			s or fund balances. Subtract	line 21 from li	ne 20				908		520		
Pa	rt II	Signat	ure Block -	The Court of the C			20/20/06				(1)		
Und	der penal	ties of perjur	y, I declare that I have examined this	return, including	accompanying sc	hedules ar	nd statemen	its, and to the	best of m	ny knowledge and	belief, it is		
true	, correct	, and comple	ete. Declaration of preparer (other tha	n officer) is based	on all information	of which	preparer has	s any knowled	dge.				
0 -20	-	1 5	1.00ia - 16am	non				1	-31	- 17			
Sig	n	Signa						Date			-		
Her		I A	Jellie Itann	o as									
	•	Type	or print name and title										
-		7.	e preparer's name	Preparer's signa	ature		Date			D PTIN			
Pai	d	Filliviyp	e preparer a name	riepaier s signa	nure		Date		Check [] #			
	pare	r		1					self-emp	loyed			
	Only		me Þ					Firm's	EIN Þ				
POTENTIAL INC.		Firm's ad						Phone	no.				
May	the IR	S discuss	this return with the preparer	shown above	? (see instruct	ions) .				Yes	☐ No		
-197-197	287	T 75 - Y-W		CAR AND INCOME.				A STATE OF THE STA		-	00		

OMB No. 1545-0047

Open to Public

Department of the Treasury Internal Revenue Service

Under section 501(c), 527, or 4947(a)(1) of the Internal Revenue Code (except private foundations)

▶ Do not enter social security numbers on this form as it may be made public.

▶ Information about Form 990 and its instructions is at www.irs.gov/form990.

A	For the	2015 calendar year, or tax year beginning January 1, 2015 , 2015, and end	ing Decer	nber 31	,20 15		
В	Check if a	applicable: C Name of organization Emeryville Citizens Assistance Program		D Employ	er identification number		
	Address o	change Doing business as Emeryville Citizens Assistance Program			46-1492603		
	Name cha	Number and street (or P.O. box if mail is not delivered to street address) Room/s	uite	E Telephone number			
V	Initial retu				510-499-1263		
$\overline{\Box}$	100,000,000,000	vterminated City or town, state or province, country, and ZIP or foreign postal code	-//				
H	Amended			G Gross re	ecelpts \$ 2,669,165		
Ħ		on pending F Name and address of principal officer: Nellie Hannon .	U(a) Is this a o		subordinates? Yes No		
	Application	3610 San Pablo Avenue, Emeryville, California 94608			s included? Yes No		
_	T				a list. (see instructions)		
<u>!</u>							
<u>-</u>	Website:			exemption	of legal domicile: CA		
		rganization: Corporation Trust Association Other ► L Year of form	auon: 2012	I W State	or legal domicile. CA		
	art I	Summary			- 1 - 1-10-b d		
-		Briefly describe the organization's mission or most significant activities: ECAI	s goal is to p	rovide to	od, clotning and		
Activities & Governance		household furnishings to people in need.					
ш							
M		Check this box $lacktriangle$ if the organization discontinued its operations or disposed					
ŝ		Number of voting members of the governing body (Part VI, line 1a)		3	7		
65	4 1	Number of independent voting members of the governing body (Part VI, line 1b)	4	0		
Hes	5	Total number of individuals employed in calendar year 2015 (Part V, line 2a)		5	0		
3	6	Total number of volunteers (estimate if necessary)		6	27		
Ac	7a	Total unrelated business revenue from Part VIII, column (C), line 12		7a			
		Net unrelated business taxable income from Form 990-T, line 34		7b			
Revenue			Prior Ye	ar	Current Year		
	8	Contributions and grants (Part VIII, line 1h)		2,544,938	2,669,165		
	N 561557 5	Program service revenue (Part VIII, line 2g)					
ķ							
æ	10	Investment income (Part VIII, column (A), lines 3, 4, and 7d) Other revenue (Part VIII, column (A), lines 5, 6d, 8c, 9c, 10c, and 11e, NUE SE	SALLE	WORK			
	11 (Other revenue (Part VIII, Column (A), lines 5, 60, 60, 90, 100, and Tree (A)	1000	2,544,938	2,669,165		
_	12	Total revenue—add lines 8 through 11 (must equal Part VIII; column (A), line 12)	70				
		Grants and similar amounts paid (Part IX, column (A), lihes 1나의 기다. 다시 9석51	do .	2,543,688			
		Benefits paid to or for members (Part IX, column (A), line 4)					
93		Salaries, other compensation, employee benefits (Part IX, column (A), lines 5-10)	2.6.				
Expenses		Professional fundraising fees (Part IX, column (A), line 11e)	The second second	A) - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 1	DURANTA MANAGEMENT DANS OF THE STATE OF THE		
ğ.		Total fundraising expenses (Part IX, column (D), line 25) ▶	100	4.0	18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 18 1		
Ü	17	Other expenses (Part IX, column (A), lines 11a–11d, 11f–24e). Total expenses. Add lines 13–17 (must equal Part IX, column (A), line 25)		2,543,688	2,667,350		
	18	Total expenses. Add lines 13-17 (must equal Part IX, column (A), line 25)					
	19	Revenue less expenses. Subtract line 18 from line 12					
10 88			Beginning of Cu	errent Year	End of Year		
Net Assets or Fund Belances	20	Total assets (Part X, line 16)		1,750	1,815		
Ass d Be	21	Total liabilities (Part X, line 26)		1125	907		
25.E	22	Net assets or fund balances. Subtract line 21 from line 20		625	908		
ALC: UNKNOWN	art II	Signature Block					
		ies of perjury, I declare that I have examined this return, including accompanying schedules and sta	ements, and to t	he best of r	ny knowledge and belief, it is		
tru	e, correct,	and complete. Declaration of preparer (other than officer) is based on all information of which prepare	er has any know	edge.			
-		1 Manage		1-29	- 16		
Sig	· ·	Signature of officer	Da				
110000	301.07	Nellie HANNON - DIRECTOR	(70)				
He	re						
_		Type or print name and title	Date	т .	IPTIN		
Pa	id	Print/Type preparer's name Preparer's signature	Jaio	Check	if		
	eparer			self-emp	ployed		
	e Only		Firm	n's EIN ▶			
		Firm's address >	Pho	ne no.			
Ma	y the IR	S discuss this return with the preparer shown above? (see instructions)			Yes No		

OMB No. 1545-0047

Open to Public

Department of the Treasury Internal Revenue Service

Under section 501(c), 527, or 4947(a)(1) of the Internal Revenue Code (except private foundations)

▶ Do not enter social security numbers ón this form as it may be made public.

▶ Information about Form 990 and its instructions is at www.irs.gov/form990.

A	For the	2014 calendar year, or tax year beginning ,20	4, and ending	9		, 20		
В		applicable: C Name of organization Emeryville Citizens Assistance Program	D Employ	er identification number				
'n	Address	Emanuilla Citizana Aggistanga Bragram	46-1492603					
Η		No. 1 and about (as II O how if wall is not delivered to attent address)	Room/sui	te	E Telepho	ne number		
	Name ch	COLD Car Deble Avenue		510-499-1263				
	Initial retu	O'll and the state of the state						
님		Consults California 04600		i				
님	Amended	Nollie Longes			G Gross r			
	Application	on pending F Name and address of principal officer: Nellie Hannon 3610 San Pablo Ave, Emeryville, CA 94608				subordinates? Yes No		
						s included? Yes No a list. (see instructions)		
1_		npt status:	or 527					
J	Website:			H(c) Group				
			Year of formati	on:	M State	of legal domicile:		
P	antl	Summary				I and the second dise		
		Briefly describe the organization's mission or most significant activit	ies: ECAP,s	goal is to he	p people	in need by providing		
Se		basic necessities such as food, clothing and household furnishings.						
Activities & Governance								
Ver	2	Check this box $ ightharpoonup \square$ if the organization discontinued its operations o	r disposed o	f more than	25% of			
9	3	Number of voting members of the governing body (Part VI, line 1a) .			3	7		
ంక	4	Number of independent voting members of the governing body (Par	t VI, line 1b)		4	0		
ies	5	Total number of individuals employed in calendar year 2014 (Part V,	line 2a) .		5	0		
Wi	1 64	Total number of volunteers (estimate if necessary)			6	25		
Act		보고 하는 사람들은 사람들이 되었다. 그렇게 하는 사람들은 사람들은 사람들은 사람들이 되었다면 하는 것이 없었다. 그렇게 되었다면 하는 것이 없었다면 하는 것이었다면 하는 것이 없었다면 하는 것이 없었다면 하는 것이 없었다면 하는 것이었다면 하는 것이었			7a			
	A LANGUAGE I			1 1 1 2	7b			
Revenue	-	Total an older a desired standard modern and the standard		Prior Ye		Current Year		
	8	Contributions and grants (Part VIII, line 1h)						
	- Territoria - 1	ogram service revenue (Part VIII, line 2g)						
	1 1 A A T A A A A A A A A A A A A A A A] TOTAL CO. TOTAL CO. TOTAL CO. TOTAL CO. T.						
Re								
	CATTA CO.	Other revenue (Part VIII, column (A), lines 5, 6d, 8c, 9c, 10c, and 11e	700000000000000000000000000000000000000			2,544,938		
		Total revenue—add lines 8 through 11 (must equal Part VIII, column (A				2,460,713		
		Grants and similar amounts paid (Part IX, column (A), lines 1–3)				2,400,710		
	The second secon	Benefits paid to or for members (Part IX, column (A), line 4)	150 150 100					
es		Salaries, other compensation, employee benefits (Part IX, column (A), lin						
Expenses	1000	Professional fundraising fees (Part IX, column (A), line 11e)		BANKS WE FIRE DO NOT THE REAL	zania samora	no especial contracting to the contraction of the c		
S.		Total fundraising expenses (Part IX, column (D), line 25) ▶	<u></u>		認同語於領	[2] [2] [2] [2] [2] [2] [2] [2] [2] [2]		
ш		Other expenses (Part IX, column (A), lines 11a-11d, 11f-24e)				82,975		
		Fotal expenses. Add lines 13–17 (must equal Part IX, column (A), line				2,543,688		
	19 1	Revenue less expenses. Subtract line 18 from line 12				1250		
P Ses			В	eginning of Cu	rent Year	End of Year		
ssets or Balances	20	Total assets (Part X, line 16)			500	1750		
t As	21	Total liabilities (Part X, line 26)			970	1125		
Net As Fund B	22 1	Net assets or fund balances. Subtract line 21 from line 20	[(470)	625		
Pe	ini []	Signature Block						
Un	der penalt	ies of perjury, I declare that I have examined this return, including accompanying sched	fules and statem	ents, and to th	e best of n	ny knowledge and belief, it is		
tru	e, correct,	and complete. Declaration of preparer (other than officer) is based on all information of	which preparer	has any knowle	dge.	5		
		Nothe Hamon		200				
Sig	ın	Signature of officer	7	/- Dat	е			
He		Nellie Hannon, Executive Director			1-3	30-15		
		Type or print name and title	3 0 2008					
-		Print/Type preparer's name Preparer's signature	Dat		I	T PTIN		
Pa			1000	(S)	Check [self-emp	11		
	eparer			J		,		
Us	e Only		JE 1 W1		s EIN ▶			
140	the IDS	Firm's address ► S discuss this return with the preparer shown above? (see instruction		e : Phor	е по.	Yes No		
ivia)	y the inc	o diacuas una return with the preparer shown above? (see instruction	Sp. 159.			· · Lites Line		

OMB No. 1545-0047

Department of the Treasury Internal Revenue Service

Under section 501(c), 527, or 4947(a)(1) of the Internal Revenue Code (except private foundations) Do not enter Social Security numbers on this form as it may be made public.

Open to Public

Inte	mal Rever	the freasury		ut Form 990 and its inst	ructions is at	www.irs.g	ov/form99	0.	Inspection
A For the 2013 calendar year, or tax year beginning , 2013, and ending , 20							, 20		
В								D Employer	identification number
П		change	Doing Business As	io Ginzono Figuratione F	104.0			46-1492603	
$\bar{\Box}$	Name ci		Number and street (or P.O. box if	mail is not delivered to street	address)	Room/suite		E Telephone	
$\overline{\Box}$	Initial re		3610 San Pablo Avenue			AND PROBLEMS			10-499-1263
ī	Termina		City or town, state or province, co	ountry, and ZIP or foreign pos	tel code				10-405-1205
Ħ		d return	Emeryville, CA 94608				1	G Gross rece	einte \$
N			F Name and address of principal of	licer Mallie Hannen			W/s) to this a co		ordinates? Yes No
ت	Applicat						A CONTRACTOR OF STREET		ncluded? Yes No
_	Tou our		3610 San Pablo Ave, Emeryvi 501(c)(3) 501(c)		4047/0\/4\ 05	527			st. (see instructions)
<u>+</u>	Website	mpt status:	E 501(6)(3))() (uisert no.) [4947(B)(1) OF 1	321	STORY OF THE PARTY	exemption nu	Staffigger and the execution requires and the same
K			✓ Corporation ☐ Trust ☐ Asso	clation ☐ Other ▶	Ti Von	r of formation			legal domicile:
-	ant	Summ		Ciation Outer P	1 2 100	Orioniation		I in Gtate of	logal domicile.
B-S	1 1		scribe the organization's mis	reion or most significar	at notivition:	ECAD's	oal is to b	ala impaya	iched neonle by
m		1 - 5 -						eib impovei	isneu people by
S		providing	basic living requirements suc	h as food, clothing, and	household I	urnishings	·		
Ë	-			::				0504 63	
Activities & Governance	2		s box ▶☐ if the organization			sposea or	more tnan	Committee of the Commit	
Ö	3		of voting members of the go					3	5
S	4		of independent voting memb					4	0
itie	5		ber of individuals employed			2a) .		5	0
ç	6		ber of volunteers (estimate		egyCoc.			6	25
K	7a		elated business revenue from					7a	
_	b	Net unrela	ated business taxable incom	e from Form 990-T, lin	e 34			7b	
e	2	2 12 3	184	Care Chilly		_	Prior Ye	ar	Current Year
	8		utions and grants (Part VIII, line 1h) 1947545						
enr			gram service revenue (Part VIII, line 2g) **						
Revenue		Investment income (Part VIII, column (A), lines 3, 4, and 7d)							
			enue (Part VIII, column (A), li						
-	12	Total reve	nue-add lines 8 through 11	(must equal Part VIII, co	olumn (A), lin	e 12)		7-1-1-1	1947545
	13	Grants an	d similar amounts paid (Part	IX, column (A), lines 1-	-3)				1855500
	14	Benefits p	its paid to or for members (Part IX, column (A), line 4)						
S	15	Salaries, o	ther compensation, employee	benefits (Part IX, colum	n (A), lines 5	i-10)		•	
Expenses	16a	Profession	nal fundraising fees (Part IX,	column (A), line 11e)		[
be	701073 10001		raising expenses (Part IX, co	200. 이 전 100. 100 TO			4	1	2017年 日本日本
ũ			enses (Part IX, column (A), li					-	92748
						. —			1948248
		Total expenses. Add lines 13–17 (must equal Part IX, column (A), line 25) Revenue less expenses. Subtract line 18 from line 12							. (703)
58						Beg	inning of Cur	rent Year	End of Year
Assets or Balances	20	Total asse	assets (Part X, line 16)						500
ABB	04		ities (Part X, line 26)			—		0	970
Fund F			or fund balances. Subtract				No. of the State o	0	(470)
-	rt II		ire Block					-	(110)
ALC: UNKNOWN	SHAPPING THE PERSON		, I declare-that I have examined this	return, including accompany	ing schedules s	and statemer	ts and to the	e hest of my l	nowledge and belief it is
true	, correct,	and complet	te. Declaration of preparer (other tha	n officer) is based on all is for	netion of which	preparer ha	s any knowle	dge.	morneage and benefit to
		10	-00° HO - 11				10	T 11-	-14
Sign Signalure of officer Date					//				
Hei		1 110	ELLIE HANNON	EX. DIR	ECTOR			•	
		Type	or print name and title	ZA, DIK	ECION			-	
_	-	1	preparer's name	Preparer's signature		Date			. PTIN
Pai		, Company of the Company	- p. sparot o thatto	Jpm or o agriculo		Jana		Check self-employ	If
	parer						1-		-
Us	e Only							s EIN ▶	
Mai	the ID	Firm's add		shown shows? (oss !	tructional		Phon		□Ves □Ne
rviay	nie in	o discuss	this return with the preparer		su douons)	· · · ·			. Yes No
men w		marker Edward and Company	una dat biotino con the comes	and the abust and a sec		Clast black	= ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ~		MOTOR 505011 (20112)